

No. 06-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF KENTUCKY, AND FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
CABINET OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. DAVIS AND CATHERINE V. DAVIS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF ALAN D. VIARD, ALEX BRILL,
CHRISTOPHER DEMUTH, JASON FURMAN, KEVIN A.
HASSETT, R. GLENN HUBBARD, AND KENT SMETTERS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JON CONNOLLY
RICHARDS KIBBE &
ORBE LLP
One World Financial Center
New York, NY 10281-1003
(212) 530-1800

September 21, 2007

LUCINDA O. MCCONATHY
Counsel of Record
DAVID W.T. DANIELS
RICHARDS KIBBE &
ORBE LLP
The Portrait Building
701 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 261-2960

*Counsel for Alan D. Viard, Alex Brill, Christopher
DeMuth, Jason Furman, Kevin A. Hassett, R. Glenn
Hubbard, and Kent Smetters as Amici Curiae
Supporting Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. KENTUCKY'S SELECTIVE MUNICIPAL BOND TAX EXEMPTION DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND HAS, PREDICTABLY, LED TO HARMFUL MARKET BALKANIZATION.....	9
A. Kentucky's Selective Tax Exemption Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce Because It Promotes Within-State Municipal Bond Holdings Over Interstate Holdings	9
B. Kentucky's Selective Tax Exemption, Together With Other States' Selective Tax Exemptions, Has Resulted In A Balkanized Municipal Bond Market That Harms All Bondholders And The States Themselves.....	13
1. The Selective Tax Exemption's Effects On The Interstate Municipal Bond Market Are Harmful To Consumers.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Harm Caused By Any One State’s Selective Tax Exemption Is Reinforced, Not Offset, By Other States’ Selective Tax Exemptions.....	17
3. The Selective Tax Exemption Does Not Provide Any Offsetting Benefits Through Lower Financing Costs	18
4. Kentucky’s Selective Tax Exemption Imposes Costs On Non-Residents, Who Have No Voice In Its Political Processes	19
C. Affirming The Court Below Would Not Require Kentucky To Subsidize Other States.....	20
II. THE MARKET-PARTICIPANT DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO UPHOLD THE SELECTIVE MUNICIPAL BOND TAX EXEMPTION.	21
III. <i>UNITED HAULERS</i> DOES NOT VALIDATE THE SELECTIVE MUNICIPAL BOND TAX EXEMPTION.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	9
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	9
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	10, 11, 23
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	9
<i>Davis v. Kentucky</i> , 197 S.W.3d 557 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	18
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	15
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	24
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	24
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	8, 25
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	23
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007).....	7, 8, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	23
STATUTES	
Ken. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 141.010, 141.020 (2005).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

ACADEMIC COMMENTARY	Page
Dennis R. Appleyard, <i>et al.</i> , INTERNATIONAL ECONOMICS 313 (5th ed. 2006)	18
John Chalmers, <i>Default Risk Cannot Explain the Muni Puzzle: Evidence from Municipal Bonds that are Secured by U.S. Treasury Obligations</i> , 22 REV. FIN. STUD. 281 (1998)	19
Brian D. Galle & Ethan Yale, <i>Can Discriminatory State Taxation of Municipal Bonds be Justified? Thoughts on the Davis Topside Briefs</i> , 117 TAX NOTES (forthcoming Oct. 2007)	19
Joel Michael, Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis: <i>Implications for State Tax Policy and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 45 STATE TAX NOTES (forthcoming 2007)	25
